## Polk County



**RICKIE CHILDERS** Chief Deputy

## BYRON LYONS, Sheriff 1733 N. Washington Livingston, Texas 77351 (936) 327-6810

SHERRY SPRAYBERRY Adm. Assistant

## POLK COUNTY GRANT RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Polk County Commissioner's Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Polk County that the Polk County Safer Communities Project be operated for 2021-2022; and

WHEREAS, The Polk County Commissioner's Court agrees to provide applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the Project Safe Neighborhoods Grant Program, through the US Department of Justice and Bureau of Justice Assistance application; and

WHEREAS, The Polk County Commissioner's Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Criminal Justice Division funds, The Polk County Commissioner Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division in full.

WHEREAS, The Polk County Commissioner's Court designates the Polk County Judge as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The Polk County Commissioner's Court approves submission of the grant application for the Polk County Safer Communities Project to the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division.

Passed and Approved this 11 day of February	, 2021
	Signed by:
	_ Showphy
	Sydney Murphy, County Judge

Commissioner Guylene Robertson

Commissioner C.T. "Tommy" Overstree

Commissioner Milt Purvis

Commissioner Ronnie Vincent

Grant Application Confirmation Number 428201